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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr S 

Scheme Phoenix Life Retirement Annuity Contract (Annuity Contract) 

Respondent  Phoenix Life (PL) 
  

Outcome  

 

 

Complaint summary  

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 

 

 

 On 17 February 2016, PL sent a further quote to Mr S showing that a projected 

10year guaranteed annuity was £19,300 per annum as at 28 March 2017 (age 65). 

However, this was based on a projected fund value of £205,000, which had been 

incorrectly projected to age 75, rather than age 65, over inflating its value. 
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 On 12 October 2016, PL quoted Mr S an annuity of £13,920.41 per annum, 

calculated using guaranteed annuity rates based on a fund value of £154,519.24.  

 

 

 

 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

• PL has agreed that there were errors in the quotations provided to Mr S in 

December 2015, February 2016 and June 2016 which resulted in it providing 
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incorrect over inflated annuity figures, so there is no dispute that a problem has 

occurred. 

 

• The provision of incorrect information is maladministration and this has been 

accepted. However, the fact that Mr S received the incorrect quotations does not 

confer on him the right to those incorrectly stated benefits. Mr S is only entitled to 

the benefits calculated in accordance with the insurance policy conditions.  

• The Adjudicator appreciated that Mr S had said that he relied on the incorrect 

quotation in question. However, the Ombudsman’s approach in cases like this is 

that members are only entitled to the correct benefits under the terms of the 

insurance policy  and not the incorrect benefits quoted in error. 

• The Adjudicator thought it was reasonable to conclude that Mr S should have been 

aware there was an error and have questioned the information that he was given. 

The figures quoted in February and June 2016 were vastly different to those 

quoted in July and September 2016, and then further figures were provided in 

October 2016 which differed again. Further she noted that in February 2016 Mr S 

was quoted £205,000, but in June 2016 he was given a quote of £211,644.55. In 

her view it would have been reasonable for Mr S and/or his IFA to question the 

fluctuating figures that they had been provided with. The majority of this 

information was provided prior to his date of leaving employment and the reminder 

provided prior to his chosen retirement date.  

 

• The Adjudicator considered Mr S’ comments concerning the Ombudsman’s 

previous decision which he thought had a bearing on this case. However, she was 

of the opinion that the circumstances of that case are different to Mr S’. In that 

case it was shown that the figures had been relied upon to that individual’s 

detriment which is why an award was warranted.  Mr S has not evidenced that he 

relied on the incorrect quotations to his detriment, and so the only loss he has 

suffered is a loss of expectation. Also, the reliance needs to be in good faith and 

the adjudicator was not satisfied that Mr S had met the good faith requirement as 

she thought it was reasonable for him to have been aware of the errors in the 

information he received.  

• The Adjudicator was of the opinion that Mr S’ complaint should not be upheld. She 

recognised that Mr S has suffered significant disappointment that the annuity 

previously quoted was incorrect and that PL have made a series of errors in the 

information provided. However, PL have offered to pay Mr S £1,000 in recognition 

of the maladministration; backdate his retirement date to 28 March 2017; and pay 

the outstanding annuity payments, together with late payment interest of 8% net.  

 Mr S did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Mr S provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. I 

agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key 

points made by Mr S for completeness. 
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Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 Mr S is entitled to the correct level of benefits in accordance with those set out in the 

insurance policy unless he can prove that he suffered direct financial loss as a result 

of relying on the incorrect quotations sent to him. PL has explained due to an error, 

the projections provided were incorrect. There is no dispute that maladministration 

occurred when Mr S was sent the incorrect benefit quotations and I have a great deal 

of sympathy for the frustration he has experienced, as there were a number of errors 

made by PL, not just in respect of calculating the fund value projected to age 75 

instead of 65, but also, then failing to use the guaranteed annuity rate. However, for 

the reasons set out below I do not find that the incorrect quotations have resulted in 

Mr S incurring a financial loss. 

 In order to conclude that a complainant has suffered direct financial loss as a 

consequence of a misstatement made to them I have to be satisfied, on the balance 

of probabilities, that they reasonably relied upon the misstatement when making their 

decision and, had they known the correct state of affairs, they would have acted 

differently, the burden of proof is on the complainant. 

 In this case I do not consider that Mr S has demonstrated, on a balance of probability, 

that he would have made a different decision to the one that he made had he been 

given the correct values. As stated by the Adjudicator in her Opinion, Mr S received 

the majority of the quotations prior to the date of Mr S leaving employment, and all 

the estimates were provided, including the correct ones, prior to his chosen 

retirement date. He had also engaged the services of an IFA. Yet there is no 

evidence to suggest that he queried the vast fluctuations in the various quotations. I 

cannot see any reason to conclude that he would probably have acted differently if he 

had been made aware of the correct position in February and June 2016.   

 There is no dispute that the issuance of incorrect quotations would have caused Mr S 

significant distress and inconvenience. However, I find that the compensation offered 

by PL is appropriate and within the range that I would have awarded, so I do not 

consider it appropriate to make a higher award. 
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 Therefore, I do not uphold Mr S’ complaint. 

 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
18 September 2018 

 

 


